

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 16-5242

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

REGINALD L. IVY,

Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:15-cv-01976-RC (Contreras, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT REGINALD L. IVY**

Travis Crum
Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
tcrum@mayerbrown.com

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The Assessment/Collection Distinction.....	4
2. The Taxpayer Bill of Rights.....	7
3. Collection Of Debts Owed To Federal Agencies.....	9
B. Factual Background.....	12
C. Procedural Background.....	14
1. The Tax Court Proceedings.....	15
2. The District Court Proceedings.....	16
3. Developments On Appeal.....	19
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	20
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. IVY'S CLAIM UNDER SECTION 6402 IS MOOT BUT HIS CLAIM UNDER SECTION 7433 IS NOT MOOT	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION UNDER SECTION 7433 BECAUSE THE WRONGFUL OFFSET WAS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE COLLECTION OF FEDERAL TAX	26
A. Under <i>Kim</i> , A Section 6402(d) Offset Is A Collection-Related Activity.....	27
1. The <i>Kim</i> Factors	28
2. The <i>Kim</i> Factors Demonstrate That A Section 6402(d) Offset Is A Collection-Related Activity.....	30
B. Section 6402(d)'s Notice Requirements Further Indicate That It Is A Collection-Related Activity.....	32
C. Section 7433 Should Be Interpreted Broadly To Encompass Any Collection-Related Activity.....	35
III. SECTION 6402(G) DOES NOT STRIP THE DISTRICT COURTS OF JURISDICTION OVER A SECTION 7433 SUIT FOR COMPENSATORY DAMAGES	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	30
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	23
<i>Bowman v. Iddon</i> , 848 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	27
* <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	24, 25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	24
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 94 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Dasisa v. Department of Treasury</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	4, 5, 6
<i>Donald v. Cook County Sherriff's Department</i> , 95 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	40

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	37
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	26
<i>Gandy Nursery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 631 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>*Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	23
<i>Gessert v. United States</i> , 703 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2013)	8, 26
<i>Gonsalves v. IRS</i> , 975 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1992)	7, 27
<i>Gonyer v. Vane Line Bunkering, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	25
<i>Grider v. Cavazos</i> , 911 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	5, 31
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 188 F.R.D. 692 (N.D. Ga. 1999)	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 2012 WL 1424170 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2012)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Keohane v. United States</i> , 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27
* <i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3, 6, 8, 12, 21, 26, 27, 30, 34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Knox v. Services Employees International Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	24, 25
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	23
<i>Ludtke v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 1999).....	36
<i>McIver v. United States</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 587 (N.D. Tex. 2009)	36
<i>Miklautsch v. Gibbs</i> , 1990 WL 236045 (D. Alaska Nov. 6, 1990)	36
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 66 F.3d 220 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 27
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1534 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....	5
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	38
<i>Moore v. Agency for International Development</i> , 994 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	41
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	5
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Ord v. District of Columbia</i> , 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 7, 32, 36
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 27
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Thomas v. Bennett</i> , 856 F.2d 1165 (8th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24, 27
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004)	5, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	26
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	21

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

26 U.S.C. § 6203.....	5, 28
26 U.S.C. § 6301.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 6303.....	28, 29, 34, 35
26 U.S.C. § 6303(a)	6, 28, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6304(b)	6
26 U.S.C. § 6320.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(1).....	6, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(3).....	6, 34
26 U.S.C. § 6320(b)	34
26 U.S.C. § 6401.....	30, 31
26 U.S.C. § 6402.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)	2, 3, 4, 9, 30
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(1).....	9, 10
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(1)(C).....	10, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(3)(B).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(3)(B)(i)(I)	33
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(3)(B)(i)(II).....	33
26 U.S.C. § 6402(d)(3)(B)(ii)	33
26 U.S.C. § 6402(e)	30
26 U.S.C. § 6402(f).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 6402(g)	2, 11, 22, 40, 41
26 U.S.C. § 7432.....	8, 40, 41
26 U.S.C. § 7433.....	1, 2, 7, 22, 25, 26
26 U.S.C. § 7433(a)	3, 8, 9, 26, 35, 36, 41
26 U.S.C. § 7433(b)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
31 C.F.R. § 285.2.....	11, 16
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(d)(1)(i)	33
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(d)(1)(ii)	33, 34
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(d)(1)(ii)(C)	34
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(d)(1)(ii)(D)	34
31 C.F.R. § 285.2(d)(4)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
31 U.S.C. § 3720A(b).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 133 (9th ed. 2009).....	31
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 97 (1976).....	37
